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2. Reason for Change
For UPP-CM messages, four message types related to the connection establishment procedure are defined: command, complete, reject, and request message.
The user plane connection establishment reject message from LMF to UE direction is missing. The command and the request message can trigger the connection establishment. The command message is to trigger the connection establishment with the direction from LMF to UE, the request message is to trigger the connection establishment with the direction from UE to LMF. However, the reject message is only to reject the establishment command from LMF with the direction of UE to LMF, the reject message with LMF to UE direction to reject the establishment request from UE is missing.
The user plane connection release request message and reject message are missing. In the current user plane connection release related UPP-CM message, only the command and complete message are defined, the request message and reject message are missing. While in the connection establishment procedure, UE and LMF can determine to establish the connection using the request/command message, and UE can reject to establish the connection using the reject message. Similarly, UE and LMF can also determine whether to release the connection using the request/command message, and UE can also reject to release using the reject message. The user plane connection release request message and reject message shall be defined.
This contribution proposes to modify the direction of the reject message from "UE to LMF" to "both", and define the user plane connection release reject message and user plane connection release request message.
4. Proposal
It is proposed to agree the following changes to 3GPP TS 24.572 v1.0.0:
1.	Align the description and name of UPP-CM messages.
2.	Modify the direction of the user plane connection establishment message to both.
3.	Add the user plane connection release request message and user plane connection release reject message.

[bookmark: _Hlk61529092]* * * First Change * * *
[bookmark: _Toc151470207][bookmark: _Hlk156088066][bookmark: _Hlk156089511]10.3	UPP-CM messages
Editor's note: This clause will provide the definitions of UPP-CM messages.
The following UPP-CM messages are specified:
-	the USER PLANE CONNECTION ESTABLISHMENT COMMAND message (see subclause 10.3.1);
-	the USER PLANE CONNECTION ESTABLISHMENT COMPLETE message (see subclause 10.3.2);
-	the USER PLANE CONNECTION ESTABLISHMENT REJECT message (see subclause 10.3.3);
-	the USER PLANE CONNECTION ESTABLISHMENT REQUEST message (see subclause 10.3.4);
-	the USER PLANE CONNECTION RELEASE COMMAND message (see subclause 10.3.5); and
-	the USER PLANE CONNECTION RELEASE COMPLETE message (see subclause 10.3.6);.
-	the USER PLANE CONNECTION RELEASE REJECT message (see subclause 10.3.x); and
-	the USER PLANE CONNECTION RELEASE REQUEST message (see subclause 10.3.y).

* * * Next Change * * *
[bookmark: _Toc151470211]10.3.2.1	Message definition
The user plane connection establishment complete message is sent by the UE to the LMF to acknowledge the establishment command received from the LMF. See table 10.3.2.1.1.
Message type:	User Plane Connection Establishment Complete
Significance:	dual
Direction:	UE to Network
Table 10.3.2.1.1: User Plane Connection Establishment Complete message content
	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	User Plane Connection Establishment Complete message identity
	Message type
11.2.3
	M
	V
	1



* * * Next Change * * *
[bookmark: _Toc151470213]10.3.3.1	Message definition
The user plane connection establishment reject message is sent by the UE to the LMF to reject the establishment command received from the LMF, or sent by the LMF to the UE to reject to reject the establishment request from UE. See table 10.3.3.1.1.
Message type:	User Plane Connection Establishment Reject
Significance:	dual
Direction:	UE to Networkboth
Table 10.3.3.1.1: User Plane Connection Establishment Reject message content
	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	User Plane Connection Establishment Reject message identity
	Message type
11.2.3
	M
	V
	1



* * * Next Change * * *
[bookmark: _Toc151470215]10.3.4.1	Message definition
The user plane connection establishment request message is sent by the UE to the LMF to establish a user plane connection between the UE and the LMF. See table 10.3.4.1.1.
[bookmark: OLE_LINK17]Message type:	User Plane Connection Establishment Request
Significance:	dual
Direction:	UE to Network
[bookmark: OLE_LINK10]Table 10.3.4.1.1: User Plane Connection Establishment Request message content
	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	User Plane Connection Establishment Request message identity
	Message type
11.2.3
	M
	V
	1



* * * Next Change * * *
10.3.5	User plane connection release command
[bookmark: _Toc151470217]10.3.5.1	Message definition
The user plane connection release command USER PLANE CONNECTION RELEASE COMMAND message is sent by the LMF to the UE to release the user plane connection between the UE and the LMF. See table 10.3.5.1.1.
Message type:	USER PLANE CONNECTION RELEASE COMMAND
Significance:	dual
Direction:	Network to UE
Table 10.3.5.1.1: USER PLANE CONNECTION RELEASE COMMAND message content
	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	USER PLANE CONNECTION RELEASE COMMAND message identity
	Message type
11.2.3
	M
	V
	1



* * * Next Change * * *
10.3.y	User plane connection release reject
10.3.y.1	Message definition
The user plane connection release reject message is sent by the LMF to the UE to reject the release request received from the UE, or sent by the UE to the LMF to reject the release command received from the LMF. See table 10.3.y.1.1.
Message type:	User Plane Connection Release Reject
Significance:	dual
Direction:	both
Table 10.3.3.y.1: User Plane Connection Release Reject message content
	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	User Plane Connection Release Reject message identity
	Message type
11.2.3
	M
	V
	1



* * * Next Change * * *
[bookmark: _Hlk156087984]10.3.x	User plane connection release request
10.3.x.1	Message definition
The user plane connection release request message is sent by the UE to the LMF to request to release the user plane connection between the UE and the LMF. See table 10.3.x.1.1.
Message type:	User Plane Connection Release Request
Significance:	dual
Direction:	UE to Network
Table 10.3.x.1.1: User Plane Connection Establishment Request message content
	IEI
	Information Element
	Type/Reference
	Presence
	Format
	Length

	
	User Plane Connection Release Request message identity
	Message type
11.2.3
	M
	V
	1



* * * Next Change * * *
[bookmark: _Toc151470225]11.2.3	Message type
The Message type IE and its use are defined in 3GPP TS 24.007 [11]. Tables 11.2.3.1defines the value part of the message type IE used in the LCS-UPP and tables 11.2.3.2 defines the value part of the message type IE used in the UPP-CM.
The Message type is a type 3 information element, with the length of 1 octet.
Table 11.2.3.1: Message type for LCS-UPP
	Bits
	
	

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	0
	1
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	
	LCS-UPP messages

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	
	UL LCS-UP TRANSPORT

	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	
	DL LCS-UP TRANSPORT



Table 11.2.3.2: Message type for UPP-CM
	Bits
	
	

	8
	7
	6
	5
	4
	3
	2
	1
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	1
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	-
	
	UPP-CM messages

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	
	User Plane Connection Establishment Command

	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	
	User Plane Connection Establishment Complete

	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1
	
	User Plane Connection Establishment Reject

	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	
	User Plane Connection Establishment Request

	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	0
	1
	
	User Plane Connection Release Command

	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1
	0
	
	User Plane Connection Release ResponseComplete

	1
	1
	0
	0
	0
	1
	1
	1
	
	User Plane Connection Release Reject

	1
	1
	0
	0
	1
	0
	0
	0
	
	User Plane Connection Release Request



* * * End of Changes * * *
